**RESOLUTION 98-4** 

WHEREAS the Port Commission of the Port of Silverdale has met and considered its budget for the calendar year 1999; and

WHEREAS the Port Commission, in the course of considering the budget for 1999 has reviewed all sources of revenue and examined all anticipated expenses and obligations; and

WHEREAS the Port Commission has determined that, due to property acquisition and continual expenses the Port Commission finds that there is a substantial need to preserve the Port of Silverdale's future levy capacity;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Port Commission of the Port of Silverdale that the limit factor for the regular levy for the calendar year 1999 shall be equal to the Implicit Price Deflator of .85%.

ADOPTED, by the Port Commission of the Port of Silverdale, Kitsap County, Washington at a regular open public meeting thereof held on the 19th day of November 1998.

PORT OF SILVERDALE KITSAP COUNTY, WASHINGTON

By E

ATTEST:

Secretary

## **RESOLUTION 98-3**

WHEREAS, the Port Commission of the Port of Silverdale has properly given notice of the public hearing held November 19, 1998 to consider Port District's current expense budget for the 1999 calendar year, pursuant to RCW 84.55.120; and

WHEREAS, the Port Commission, after hearing, and after duly considering all relevant evidence and testimony presented, has determined that the Port District requires an increase in property tax revenue from the previous year, in addition to the increase resulting from the addition of new construction and improvements to property and any increase in the value of state-assessed property, in order to discharge the expected expenses and obligations of the Port District and in its best interest; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Port Commision of the Silverdale Port District that an increase in the regular property tax levy, in addition to any amount resulting from the addition of new construction and improvements to property and any increase in the value of state-assessed property, is hereby authorized for the 1999 levy in the amount of \$ 349,354.00, which is a percentage increase of .85 from the previous year.

ADOPTED, by the Port Commission of the Port of Silverdale, Kitsap County, Washington at a regular open public meeting thereof held on the 19th day of November 1998.

PORT OF SILVERDALE KITSAP COUNTY, WASHINGTON

By

ATTEST:

Secretary

The Port of Silverdale operates a moorage facility for transient vessels. From time to time, vessel owners using the facility fail to pay the posted moorage fees. RCW 53.08.320 authorizes the Port to adopt all rules necessary for rent and use of moorage facilities, including enforcement procedures for violation of adopted rules. To this end, the Commissioners of the Port of Silverdale now resolve to adopt the following moorage facility rules, relating to payment of moorage fees:

1. Vessels failing to pay posted moorage fees for a period of five (5) days or more, are subject to seizure by Port personnel through use of chains, ropes, and locks, and/or removal from the water to a secured storage facility.

2. If a vessel is seized, the owner shall owe the Port, in addition to delinguent moorage fees, all costs incurred by the district in the seizure process, including expenses for materials, wages for district personnel, storage fees, notice expenses, and legal fees.

3. At the time a vessel is seized, the district shall post a notice on the vessel with the following information:

a. The date and time the notice was attached:

b. A statement that if the account is not paid in full within ninety (90) days from the time the notice is attached, the vessel may be sold at public auction to satisfy the Port charges; and

c. The address and telephone number where additional information may be obtained concerning release of the vessel.

At the time of seizure, the Port shall make a reasonable effort to identify the owner of the vessel. and supply a copy of the posted notice to the owner, by registered mail.

4. Vessels not redeemed within ninety (90) days after seizure, will be sold according to the procedures found in RCW 53.08.320.

5. If any provision of this Resolution or its application to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the remainder of the Resolution, or application of the provision to other persons or circumstances, shall not be affected.

Adopted at an open public meeting of the Commissioners of the Port of Silverdale, on July 16, 1998.

COMMISSIONERS OF THE PORT OF SILVERDALE

DATED: <u>7-17-78</u>

DATED: 18 Aug

DATED: 7--/

Harry Knapp

Harold Dahl

E. Clvde Ford

## **RESOLUTION NUMBER 98-1**

It has come to the Port Commissioner's attention that nighttime security is a problem on the Port's floating moorage facility. On occasion, persons who are not boaters have vandalized port facilities in the late evening hours, and have also harassed and threatened boaters registered for overnight moorage.

The Kitsap County Sheriff's Office advises the Port Commissioners they will respond to complaints of inappropriate conduct, but only if the floating moorage facility is posted "closed to general public" during the late evening hours. It appears to the Port Commissioners that the security problems are sufficiently serious, and sufficiently frequent, to require assistance from the Kitsap County Sheriff's Office, to maintain order. It is therefore,

RESOLVED, that the Port of Silverdale shall post a sign with the following message, at the gangway entrance to its floating moorage facility:

This facility is closed to the public, except boaters registered for overnight moorage, from 10:00 PM to 5:00 AM.

COMMISSIONERS OF THE PORT OF SILVERDALE

DATED: <u>2</u>

DATED: 2-25

DATED: 2-25-98

Harry Knapp

Harold Dahl

E. Clyde Ford